Ndahiro, Shukla and Oduor (2016) study analyzed the effect of change management on the 
performance of government institutions in Rwanda, A case study of Rwanda revenue authority.  
The study adopted survey research design and the target population of one hundred and thirty 
four (134) staff while sample size of one hundred (100) staff based on Solvin’s method. Data 
was collected using (purposive) questionnaires and interviews and analyzed using SPSS and 
Microsoft Excel. The results concluded that most employees in the institution have generally